IGSA between Naval Air Station Patuxent River and St. Mary's County, Maryland

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL SUPPORT AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST. MARY'S COUNTY, MARYLAND AND NAVAL DISTRICT WASHINGTON On Behalf of NAVAL AIR STATION PATUXENT RIVER

1. <u>PURPOSE</u>. This Intergovernmental Support Agreement (IGSA) is entered into by and between the Commissioners of St. Mary's County ("County"), a body corporate and politic and the Commandant, Naval District Washington on behalf of Naval Air Station Patuxent River ("NAS PAX"), Maryland, by its Commanding Officer (when the County and NAS PAX are referenced together, the "Parties"), pursuant to 10 United States Code section 2679. The purpose of this IGSA is to establish the terms and conditions under which the County will provide shared services in the area of road maintenance and paving, striping, testing and heavy equipment at NAS PAX. The County, by signing this IGSA represents that it currently provides such services for its own use.

BACKGROUND. This IGSA supersedes Intergovernmental Support Agreement # N47608-20201125-4367.

#### 2. <u>RECITAL.</u>

1

WHEREAS, the Parties are looking to continue mutually beneficial relationships and opportunities to strengthen a public-public partnership which has resulted in efficiencies and overall cost savings; and

WHEREAS, NAS PAX has an annual requirement for road maintenance and paving, striping, testing and heavy equipment services; and

WHEREAS, the County already provides services such as road maintenance and paving, pavement marking, testing and heavy equipment in support of their local roads and has capacity to provide the same services to NAS PAX; and

WHEREAS, each Party represents and warrants that it is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of, and to execute and to be bound by, this IGSA.

3. <u>NATURE OF THIS AGREEMENT</u>. This IGSA shall serve as general authority for the Parties to perform the responsibilities set forth herein. In order to effectuate and carry out the terms provided for herein, the Parties shall enter into a subsequent work order(s) which will govern the specific terms of the Parties arrangement, including the specific services to be performed, location of performance, period of performance and the rates to be paid. The terms of this IGSA shall be applicable to any and all subsequent work orders.

IGSA between Naval Air Station Patuxent River and St. Mary's County, Maryland

5.3. <u>Termination</u>. The parties acknowledge either party has the right to terminate this IGSA, in whole or in part, without cost or liability to either party, when it is in the interest of either party or required for compliance with any law, regulation or appropriation statute. The Parties further agree that either Party may terminate this IGSA, for any reason, upon giving 180 days written notice to the other party of the intent to do so.

5.4. <u>Changes or Modifications</u>. Changes or modifications to this IGSA may be proposed by either party at any time following the effective date of the agreement. Proposed changes must be submitted to the other party in writing and allow for a minimum 60-day review period. Changes may only be incorporated in this IGSA upon written agreement and signature execution of both parties.

5.5. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, reports, demands and other communication under this IGSA shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given: (i) immediately upon receipt if hand-delivered in accordance with the notice provisions of this IGSA; (ii) on the day after delivery to a nationally recognized overnight courier service, or (iii) on the fifth day of mailing, if mailed to the party to whom such notice is to be given, by registered or certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested, and in all cases, if prepaid and properly addressed as follows:

5.5.1. Primary Points of Contact.

5.5.1.1. St. Mary's County:

Representative: Jim Gotsch Title: Director, Department of Public Works and Transportation Address: P.O. Box 508 St. 44825 Andrews Church Rd., California, MD 20619 Telephone: (301) 475-4200 ext. 3510, Email: James.Gotsch@stmarysmd.com

5.5.1.2. Naval Air Station Patuxent River:

Representative: Commander Jonathan L. Higdon Title: Public Works Officer Address: 22445 Peary Rd Patuxent River, MD 20670 Telephone: (301) 757-4901, Email: Jonathan.L.Higdon@navy.mil

Representative: Helen Emory Title: Installation Program Integrator Address: 22268 Cedar Point Rd Patuxent River, MD 20670 Telephone: (301) 342-4266, Email: helen.p.emory.civ@us.navy.mil

5.5.1.3. Naval District Washington:

#### Agreement Number: N4760823GTC11212

IGSA between Naval Air Station Patuxent River and St. Mary's County, Maryland

## COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY NAVAL AIR STATION PATUXENT

# RIVER

Date 12/05/2022 James R. Guy

**Commissioner** President St. Mary's County

1 2 8

Date 29 Sep 22

Derrick W. Kingsley, CAPT, USN Commanding Officer NAS Patuxent River

Date

A. R. Sullivan **Executive Director** Naval District Washington

Witness:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

David A. Weiskopf, County Attorney